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Honorable Johnny Ford

Member, House of Representatives

The Gomillion Building

302 South Main Street

Tuskegee, AL  36083

City Councils – Municipal Form of Government - Municipalities - Macon County

Changes in the form of a municipal government require compliance with applicable statutes.

Dear Representative Ford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Please advise me whether the City Council of Tuskegee has the power under Alabama law to make immediate changes in the form of govern​ment of the City of Tuskegee and remove all the mayor's power, authority, and duties that he presently holds and performs and for which he was elected by the citizens of this city to perform until the end of his term of office?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request presents the following facts:


On Tuesday, July 13, 1999, the City Coun​cil of the City of Tuskegee introduced for adop​tion the attached proposed Ordinance #99-3.  This Ordinance proposes to immediately change the form of government from a mayor-council form of government to a council-manager form of government.  The Ordinance also proposes to take away all administrative and supervisory powers of the mayor – immediately – and reduc​ing the Office of Mayor to that of a ceremonial position immediately.  The term of office for present council members and the Mayor’s term end in October 2000.


Several different forms of government for municipalities are recog​nized by Alabama law, beginning with section 11-43-1 of the Code of Alabama and concluding with section 11-44G-2 of the Code.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-1 to § 11-44G-2 (1989; Supp. 1998).


Adoption of any of these forms of government requires either an election by the people or the passage of an appropriate ordinance adopting a specific form of government.  The proposed ordinance does not purport to adopt any of these various forms of government properly by using the statutory process of election or the requisite ordinance.


A change to the council-manager form of government, for example, requires compliance with the provisions of sections 11-43A-1 through 11‑43A-51, which includes a petition signed by 10% or more of the num​ber of qualified voters who voted in the last general municipal election and an election on the question of adopting the council-manager form of government for the municipality.  The ordinance you submitted does not comply with this requirement, and is different in many other ways as well.  ALA. CODE § 11-43A-2 (1989).  If there is a change affecting voting, such change must be submitted to the Department of Justice for preclear​ance.

CONCLUSION


Adoption of the council-manager form of government, under sec​tions 11-43A-1 through 11-43A-52 of the Code of Alabama, requires com​pliance with those statutory provisions.  The proposed ordinance does not purport to adopt any of the various forms of government by using the statutory process of election or appropriate ordinance.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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